

## Draft Regulations

### Notice

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2)

#### Solid waste removal in the Montréal region — Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with section 5 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), that the Minister of Labour received from the contracting parties an application to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r.29) and that, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), the draft Decree to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region, appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Decree is intended to increase the minimum hourly wage for the years 2010 to 2012.

The consultation period will specify the extent of the impact of the amendments applied for. According to the 2008 annual report of the Comité paritaire sur l'enlèvement des déchets solides de la région de Montréal, 271 employers, 1,536 employees and 25 artisans are subject to the Decree.

Further information may be obtained by contacting:

Patrick Bourassa  
Direction des politiques du travail  
Ministère du Travail, 200, chemin Sainte-Foy, 5<sup>e</sup> étage  
Québec (Québec) G1R 5S1  
Telephone: 418 528-9738  
Fax: 418 643-9454  
E-mail: patrick.bourassa@travail.gouv.qc.ca

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Decree is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to the Deputy Minister of Labour, 200, chemin Sainte-Foy, 6<sup>e</sup> étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5S1.

JOCELIN DUMAS,  
*Deputy Minister of Labour*

### Decree to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region\*

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2, ss. 2 and 6.1)

**1.** The Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region is amended by replacing section 6.01 by the following:

“**6.01.** The minimum hourly wage is the following:

Class of employment	As of 2010 07 04	As of 2011 07 04	As of 2012 07 04
1. Full-time employee:			
A) driver			
i. self-loading truck:	\$19.00	\$19.50	\$20.00
ii. side-loading truck:	\$19.89	\$20.39	\$20.89
iii. other vehicle:	\$18.79	\$19.29	\$19.79
B) helper:	\$18.47	\$18.97	\$19.47
2. Part-time employee:			
A) truck driver any category:	\$18.21	\$18.71	\$19.21
B) helper:	\$17.93	\$18.43	\$18.93

**2.** This Decree comes into force on the day of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

9559

\* The Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r.29) was last amended by the regulation made by Order in Council 489-2007 dated 20 June 2007 (2007, *G.O.* 2, 1601). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Québec Official Publisher, 2009, updated to 1 November 2009.